

No. 22-451

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Constitutional Counsel Group
174 W. Lincoln Ave. #620
Anaheim, CA 92805
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@csg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION OF CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETI-
TIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....2

 I. The Court Should Grant Review to Overturn
 Decisions Requiring Deference to Executive
 Agency Interpretation of Congressional
 Enactments.....2

 A. Deference to the Agency Allows the Executive
 to Exercise Legislative Power. 5

 B. Deference to Agency Interpretation of
 Statutory Texts Allows the Executive to
 Exercise Judicial Power. 6

 II. This Court Should Grant Review to Consider
 Whether an Agency’s Interpretation of a
 Statute that Allows the Agency to Circumvent
 the Power of the Purse Is Inherently
 Unreasonable Because Such a Statute Would
 Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine.....9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2	8

Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO, Loc. 1647 v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,</i> 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Arlington v. FCC,</i> 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush,</i> 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	7
<i>Buffington v. McDonough,</i> 143 S.Ct. 14 (2022).....	5
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham, Corp.,</i> 567 U.S. 2156 (2012).....	1, 3
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,</i> 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads,</i> 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	1, 3, 8
<i>INS v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Kisor v. Wilke,</i> 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1, 3
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	7

<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc., 501 U.S. 252 (1991)</i>	7
<i>Michigan v. EPA, 576 U.S. 743 (2015)</i>	5
<i>Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)</i>	7
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)</i>	10
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015)</i>	1, 3, 8, 9
<i>Reeside v. Walker, 52 U.S. 272 (1850)</i>	12
<i>Schedule Airlines Traffic Offs. v. Dep’t of Def., 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996)</i>	13
<i>United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)</i>	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA, 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022)</i>	3

Other Authorities

Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)	6
FEDERALIST No. 9.....	6
FEDERALIST No. 48	6
FEDERALIST No. 51.....	6, 9
FEDERALIST No. 58	12

FEDERALIST No. 78.....	9
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Adams (Sept. 28, 1787), in 1 THE ADAMS-JEFFERSON LETTERS (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959).....	6
Locke, John, THE SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT (1690).....	6
Montesquieu, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS 152 (Franz Neumann ed., Thomas Nugent trans., Hafner Publ'g Co. 1949) (1748).....	6
Rawle, William, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.....	10
Story, Joseph, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION, (1833).....	9, 12
Tucker, St. George, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES (1803).....	12
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	8
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	3
